J Appl Oral Sci.
Abstract
Submitted: June 11, 2020
Modification: July, 16, 2020
Accepted: July 23, 2020
Effects of different toothpastes on the
prevention of erosion in composite
resin and glass ionomer cement

surfaces (ECR and ERMGIC) showed lower wear than
dentin surfaces (DCR and DRMGIC) for all toothpastes
Material Type Code Composition Manufacturer
Filtek Z350 XT
(color A2B)
Batch:672912
Composite Resin CR Bis-GMA, UDMA, Bis-EMA, TEGDMA,
PEGDMA, Zirconia and agglomerates of silica,
camphorquinone
3M ESPE St. Paul, MN,
USA.
Fuji II LC
(color A3)
Batch:17051316
Resin-modified
glass-ionomer
cement
RMGIC Powder: fluor-amino-silicate glass. Liquid:
aqueous solution of polycarboxylic acid,
TEGDMA and HEMA
GC Corporation, Tokyo,
Japan.
Curaprox Enzycal Zero
(RDA-60)*
Batch:442MHDEXP1121
Fluoride-free
Toothpaste
WF Water, Sorbitol, Hydrated Silica, Glycerin,
Steareth-20, Titanium Dioxide (Cl 77891),
Aroma, Sodium Phosphate, Carrageenan,
Sodium Chloride, Citric Acid, Sodium
Benzoate, Potassium Thiocyanate, Glucose
Oxidase, Amyloglucosidase, Lactoperoxidase
Trybol AG, Neuhausen AM
Rheinfall, Swiss.
Colgate Total 12
(RDA-70/80)*
Batch:6184BR121R
Sodium Fluoride
Toothpaste
NaF "Sodium Fluoride (1450 ppm as NaF) Water,
Triclosan, Sorbitol, Silica, Sodium Lauryl
Sulfate, PMV / MA Copolymer, Sodium
Hydroxide, Saccharin Sodium, Titanium
Dioxide
Colgate-Palmolive, São
Bernardo do Campo, SP,
Brazil.
Crest Pro-Health
(RDA-155)*
Batch:6039GF
Stannous
Fluoride
Toothpaste
SnF2 Stannous Fluoride (1100 ppm as
SnF2) Glicerin, Hydrated silica,Sodium
Hexametaphosphate, Propylene Glycol, PEG
6, Water, Zinc Lactate, Trisodium Phosphate,
Sodium Lauryl Sulfate, Sodium Lauryl Sulfate,
Carrageenan, Sodium Saccharin, Xanthan
Gum, Blue 1
P&G, Cincinnati, USA.
*RDA values according to manufacturers
Figure 2- Materials used in this study
WF NaF SnF2
ECR 4.53 (0.35)Ab 7.92 (0.34)Bb 5.03 (0.32)Ab
CR 0.13 (0.13)Aa 0.31 (0.17)Aa 0.33 (0.12)Aa
DCR 8.58 (0.47)Ac 14.53 (0.52)Bc 9.88 (0.38)Ac
ERMGIC 5.77 (0.24)Ab 6.97 (0.52)Ab 4.95 (0.38)Ab
RMGIC 0.96 (0.24)Aa 3.23 (0.36)Aa 1.78 (0.21)Aab
DRMGIC 10.15 (0.36)Ac 13.99 (0.44)Bc 9.64 (0.37)Ac
Upper case letters compare toothpastes. Lowercase letters
compare surfaces.